21-01-19;09:46AM;

JOHNSON WINTER & SLATTERY

Facsimile Transmission

To:

ASX Market Announcements Office

Fax Number:

1300 135 638

From:

Clare Brown

Phone:

+61 2 8247 9643

Fax Number: Date: +61 8 8239 7100 21 January 2019

Our Ref:

C2964

Total pages in this transmission:

6 (including this page)

If you do not receive all pages please contact us immediately

AVH - Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

Please find attached a Form 604 – Notice of change of interests of substantial holder in relation to the shares in Avita Medical Ltd (ASX;AVH).

Yours sincerely

Jimes Witers Solting

16 July 2001 604 page 1/3

Form 604

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

To Company Name/Scheme	Avita Medical Ltd
ACN/ARSN	058 466 523
Name	Redmile Group, LLC, Jeremy C. Green and the entities referred to in Annexure A

There was a change in the interests of the substantial holder on

18 / 01 / 2019

12 / 12 / 2018

The previous notice was given to the company

The previous notice was dated

10/12/2018

2. Previous and present voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in when last required, and when now required, to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme, are as follows:

Class of securities (4)	Previous notice		Present notice	
	Person's votes	Voting power (5)	Person's votes	Voting power (5)
Şee Annexure A				

3. Changes in relevant interests

Particulars of each change in, or change in the nature of, a relevant interest of the substantial holder or an associate in voting securities of the company or scheme, since the substantial holder was last required to give a substantial holding notice to the company are as follows:

Date of change	Person whose relevant interest changed	Nature of change (6)	Consideration given in relation to change (7)	Class and number of securities affected	Person's votes affected
See Annexure A		•			

					<u>.</u>	604	page 2/3	15 July 2001
4 Branast rai	ovant Interesta							
				41	let de et é			
raniculars of e	açn relevant inte	rest of the subst	antial holder in vo	ting sec	curities after the change	e aro as follows:		
•	Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled registered as h		Nature of relevant interest (6)	Class and number of securities	Person's voles	
	See Annexure A							
5. Changes In The persons wi holder in relation	io have become	associates (2) o ests in the compa	f, ceased to be as iny or scheme are	sociate as folic	s of, or have changed ows:	the nature of their as	sociation (9) with,	the substantial
		N/ARSN (If app		Nature	of association	. "		
	N/A		N/A					
6. Addresses The addresses	_	ed in this form ar	e as follows:					
	Name				ddress			
		idmile Strategic I	Offshore II Maste Master Fund, LP o		no Letterman Drive, S. rancisco, CA 94129, U			
Signature	print :	name Ra	chel Chang		G	apacity General C	ounsel/CCQ of Rec	dmile Group, LLC
	sign	here 7	achel	Ü		date 18/01	/19	
				מוח	ECTIONS			
end truste similar, the formanse (2) See the d (3) See the d (4) The votin. (5) The porse (6) Include d (a) any cop con arra (b) any sec	e of an equity tri ey may be refen irs is clearly set efinition of "asso efinition of "relev g shares of a co aris's votes divide atails of: rolevant agreen y of any docume tract, scheme or ngement; and qualification of t urities to which t	ust), the names of ed to throughoul out in paragraph idiale" in section vant interest" in a impany constitute d by the total voi ment or other circ int setting out the arrangement, in the power of a per he relevant inter	ould be included if the form as a spot 6 of the form. 9 of the Corporatections 608 and 6 one class unlesses in the body columnstances because terms of any role just accompany the rson to exercise, a	elated ren an aniocifically lons Ac 3718(7) sidvided reporate use of wording form control ting clos	elevant interests (eg. a nexure to the form, if the manned group if the met 2001. If the Corporations A dinto separate classes or scheme multiplied the change in religious ment, and a stater, together with a written exercise of, or influantly the particular security.	the relevant Interests embership of each growth and the second of the se	of a group of perso oup, with the name ed. If subsection G iving full and accur g this contract, sch the voting powers	ns are essentially as and addresses 718(4) applies, a rate details of any eme or or disposal of the

604

page 3/3

15 July 2001

- (7) Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included of any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.
- (8) If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg. if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write "unknown".
- (9) Give details, if appropriate, of the present association and any change in that association since the last substantial holding notice.

Avita Medical Ltd ACN 124 374 321

Annexure A

This is Annexure A of 2 pages (including this page) referred to in the Form 604 - Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

Name: Rachel Chang

Title: General Counsel/CCO of Redmile Group, LLC

Date: 18 January 2019

Previous and present voting power

Substantial holder	Class of securities	Previous notice	Prosent notice		
		Parson's votes	Voting power	Person's votes	Voting power
Redmile Group, LLC / Jeremy C. Green	Ordinary	155.023,507	9.38%	250,000,000	13.41%
Redmile Offshore It Master Fund, Ltd	Ordinary	N/A	N/A	122,918,007	6.59%
Redmile Strategic Master Fund, LP	Ordinary	N/A	N/A	127,081,993	6.82%

Changes in relevant Interests

Date of change	Person whose relevant interest changed	Nature of change	Consideration given in relation to change	Class and number of securities affected	Person's votes affected
2 January 2019	Redmile Offshore II Master Fund, Ltd	Transfor of shares from Redmile Capital Offshore Fund II, Ltd.	N/A	76,225,707 ordinary shares	75,225,707
18 January 2019	Redmile Offshore II Master Fund, Ltd	Shares were acquired pursuant to second closing under the Private Placement Subscription Agreement annexed to the previous notice	A\$0.08 por share	46,692,300 ordinary shares	46.692,300
18 January 2019	Redmile Strategic Master Fund, LP	Shares were acquired pursuant to second closing under the Private Placement Subscription Agrooment annexed to the previous notice	AS0.08 per share	48,284,193 ordinary shares	48,284,193
18 January 2019	Redmile Group, LLC / Jeremy C. Groon	Shares were acquired by Redmile Offshore II Master Fund, Ltd and Redmile Strategic Master Fund, LP pursuant to second closing under the Private Placement Subscription Agreement annexed to the previous notice	A\$0.08 per share	94,976,493 ordinary shares	94,976,493

Present relevant interests

Holder of rolevant interest	Registered holder of secunties	Person entitled to be registered as holder	Nature of relevant interest	Class and number of securities	Person's votes
Redmille Group, LLC	Redmile Offshore It Master Fund. Ltd	Redmile Offshore II Master Fund, Lld	Redmite Group, LLC is the investment manager/advisor to Redmite Offshore II Master Fund, Ltd and in such capacity has a relevant interest in the shares under sections 608(1)(b) and 608(1)(c) of the Corporations Act.	122,918.007	6.59%
Redmile Group, LLC	Redmile Strategic Master Fund, LP	Redmile Strategic Master Fund, LP	Rodmile Group, LLC is the Investment manager/adviser to Redmile Strategic Master Fund, LP and in such capacity has a relevant interest in the shares under sections 608(1)(b) and 608(1)(c) of the Corporations Act.	127,081,993	6.82%
Jeremy C. Green	Redmile Offshore II Master Fund, Ltd	Redmile Offshore II Master Fund, Ltd	Jeremy C. Green serves as the managing member of Redmile Group, LLC and as such has a deemed relevant interest in the shares under section 608(3) of the Corporations Act.	122,918,007	6.59%
Jeremy C. Green	Rodmile Strategic	Redmile Strategic Master	As above.	127,081,993	6.82%

Holder of relevant Interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder	Nature of relevant interest	Class and number of securilies	Person's votes
	Master Fund, LP	Fund, LP			
Redmite Offshore II Master Fund, Ltd	Redmile Offshore II Master Fund, Ltd	Redmile Offshore II Master Fund, Ltd	Relevant interest under section 608(1)(a) of the Corporations Act.	122,918,007	6.59%
Redmile Stretegic Master Fund, LP	Redmile Strategic Master Fund, LP	Redmile Strategic Master Fund, LP	Relevant interest under section 608(1)(a) of the Corporations Act.	127,081,993	6.82%